
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 September 2019 - 7:00 pm
Committee room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Eileen Keller (Chair) Cllr Paul Robinson (Deputy Chair), Cllr Mohammed 
Khan, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Chris Rice and Cllr Emily Rodwell

By Invitation: Cllr Cameron Geddes and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 22 August 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do not wish to 
appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the second floor of the 
Town Hall, which is not in camera range. 

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-
andcommittees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from the 
list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 
2019 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Integrated Care Partnership 
and Provider Alliance Updates (Pages 9 - 26) 

5. Consultation on Proposed Continuing Healthcare Placement's Policy (Pages 
27 - 46) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-andcommittees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/%20
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-andcommittees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/%20


6. Update on Barking Riverside (Pages 47 - 70) 

7. New Primary Care Networks (Pages 71 - 88) 

8. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update (Pages 89 - 91) 

9. Work Programme (Pages 93 - 94) 

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is 
to be discussed. The list below shows why items are in the private part of the agenda, 
with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). There are no such items at the 
time of preparing this agenda.

12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 June 2019
(7:00  - 8:05 pm) 

Present: Cllr Eileen Keller (Chair), Cllr Paul Robinson (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Mohammed Khan and Cllr Chris Rice

Also Present: Cllr Jane Jones

Apologies: Cllr Donna Lumsden and Cllr Emily Rodwell

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

Councillor C Rice stated that he was a member of North East London Foundation 
(NELFT) Trust’s governing body. 

2. Minutes - 25 Ma
[...]
ned that the Work Programme was a flexible document, in 
order to be able to reflect changing local priorities, asked members to review the 
Committee’s draft Work Programme and welcomed suggestions for other items for 
consideration by the Committee. 

The Committee agreed the Work Programme.   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 September 2019

Title:  Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Integrated Care Partnership and 
Provider Alliance Updates

Report of the BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups and Barking, Havering & 
Redbridge University Hospitals Trust

Open Report For Information

Report Author: 
Eleanor Durie, Communications Manager, BHR 
CCGs

Natasha Dafesh, Senior Communications Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 3688 1577
E-mail: eleanor.durie@nhs.net 

Tel: 01708 435 022 Ext: 2522 
Email: natasha.dafesh@nhs.net

Summary 

Alison Blair, Director of Transition for Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
(CCGs) will deliver the presentation at Appendix 1, which provides an update on the work 
of the BHR Integrated Care Partnership.

Matthew Cole, the Council’s Director of Public Health, on behalf of Fiona Peskett, Director 
of Provider Alliance (Barking, Havering & Redbridge University Hospitals Trust) will 
present the update at Appendix 2, on the Provider Alliance. 

Recommendations 

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the updates and ask questions 
of the presenters on the work of the Integrated Care Partnership and Provider Alliance to 
ensure service improvements and health outcomes for the Borough’s residents are being 
delivered. 

Reason 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has the key responsibility of holding health partners and 
services accountable for the health outcomes of the Borough’s residents. 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

List of Appendices:

Appendix 1 – BHR Integrated Care Partnership Update
Appendix 2 – Provider Alliance Update 

[...]
g this through the BHR Older People Transformation 
Board.    
 
Innovation and population growth 
We will be supporting the work to develop innovative new models of care for BHR system, including the health centres 
at Barking Riverside and St George’s (South Hornchurch) and the Health and Care Hubs in Redbridge.  
 
Primary Care Networks  
The CCGs have tasked the Provider Alliance in supporting the development of the Locality Teams that will work in the 
Primary Care Networks neighbourhoods. 
 
 

LOOKING FORWARD AND NEXT STEPS 
The Provider Alliance are seeking to support a BHR system Care and Clinical Strategy that will reflect the BHR Clinical 
Financial Recovery Plan, and that will link to the transformational work currently proposed. 
 
The Provider Alliance will provide leadership on the journey towards a BHR Integrated Care System in line with the NHS 
Long term plan which states that all of England will be covered by integrated care systems (ICSs) by April 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 September 2019

Title: Consultation on Proposed Continuing Healthcare Placement’s Policy

Report of the Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

Open Report For Information

Report Author: Masuma Ahmed, Democratic 
Services Officer 

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2756
E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance

Summary

NHS continuing healthcare (CHC) is the name given to a package of ongoing care that is 
arranged and funded solely by the NHS for adults who have been assessed as having a 
‘primary health need’, as set out in the Department of Health and Social Care’s national 
framework for continuing healthcare (see 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-
healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care). 

In line with other Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) across England, the Barking & 
Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge CCGs are looking to introduce a written ‘placements 
policy’ to support how decisions are made as to where CHC patients receive their 
individual packages of care. The policy will also outline how patients and their families or 
carers can appeal decisions. This policy is not about deciding whether an individual is 
eligible for CHC – this continues to be managed in accordance with the national 
framework for continuing healthcare.

The key content of the proposed policy includes: 
 Considerations taken into account when deciding the most appropriate location for 

a person’s CHC package (e.g. at home or in a care or nursing home);
 Exceptional circumstances taken into account when deciding the most appropriate 

location for a person’s CHC package;
 How CHC packages are funded;
 The review process for CHC packages; and 
 The appeals process for when patients or their families/carers disagree with a 

decision. 

A full copy of the proposed CHC placements policy along with an initial equality impact 
assessment (EIA) can be found on www.barkingdagenhamccg.nhs.uk/CHC-consultation.  

Dr Amit Sharma, Clinical Lead for Continuing Healthcare and Sharon Morrow, Director of 
Transformation and Delivery – Unplanned Care, will deliver the presentation at Appendix 
1 to this report, which provides further detail on the proposals, and take the Committee’s 
questions and comments. 

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care
http://www.barkingdagenhamccg.nhs.uk/CHC-consultation


Recommendation(s)

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

i. Note the presentation;
ii. Ask questions of the Clinical Lead for Continuing Healthcare and the Director of 

Transformation and Delivery– Unplanned Care to determine how the potential 
changes will affect the Borough’s residents and

iii. Delegate authority to Councillor Keller, the Chair, to formally respond to the 
consultation by the consultation deadline (5pm, 30 September 2019).

Reason(s)

This consultation relates to the Council’s priorities to enable greater independence whilst 
protecting the most vulnerable and strengthen our services for all. 

NHS bodies have a statutory duty to provide information and consult the Health Scrutiny 
Committee on proposed development or changes to the provision of health services.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

BHR CCGs’ CHC Consultation Document: 
http://www.barkingdagenhamccg.nhs.uk/downloads/BHR-CCGs/Our-work/CHC-
consultation/July-2019-BHR-CCGs-CHC-policy-consultation-doc-FINAL.pdf 

List of Appendices:

Appendix 1 – BHR CCG Presentation on proposed Continuing Healthcare Placements 
Policy

Page 28

http://www.barkingdagenhamccg.nhs.uk/downloads/BHR-CCGs/Our-work/CHC-consultation/July-2019-BHR-CCGs-CHC-policy-consultation-doc-FINAL.pdf
http://www.barkingdagenhamccg.nhs.uk/downloads/BHR-CCGs/Our-work/CHC-consultation/July-2019-BHR-CCGs-CHC-policy-consultation-doc-FINAL.pdf


Continuing healthcare placements 

policy

Barking and Dagenham Health Scrutiny Committee

3 September 2019

Dr Amit Sharma, Clinical Lead for Continuing Healthcare

Sharon Morrow, Director of Transformation and Delivery – Unplanned Care

BHR CCGs

Appendix 1

P
age 29



Aim of tonight’s presentation

✓ Provide members with an overview of the continuing 

healthcare process

✓ Brief members on BHR CCGs’ proposed written 

continuing healthcare placements policy 

✓ Update members on the public consultation approach

✓ Seek feedback from members on the proposed 

policy.

P
age 30



NHS continuing healthcare, often called CHC, is the 

name given to a package of ongoing care that is 

arranged and funded solely by the NHS for adults who 

have been assessed as having a ‘primary health need’, 

as set out in the Department of Health and Social 

Care’s (DHSC) national framework for CHC.

DHSC. National framework for NHS continuing healthcare and NHS-funded nursing care. October 2018 (revised). Available at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care

What is continuing healthcare?

P
age 31

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care


CHC eligibility and assessment

• The CCGs work to the National Framework for NHS Continuing 

Healthcare and NHS funded Nursing Care, which sets out the 

principles and processes of NHS CHC. This includes:

– Screening for CHC

– Assessment of eligibility for CHC

– Decision making on eligibility

– Care planning and delivery

– CHC reviews

– Requests for review of CHC eligibility

• Eligibility for NHS CHC depends on the assessed needs, and not on 

any particular disease, diagnosis or condition.

P
age 32



CHC eligibility and assessment, cont.

• Patient, their family or carer inputs into the assessment

• Multi-disciplinary team recommends to the CCG whether a 

patient meets the DHSC criteria for NHS funded CHC

• CCG decides if the patient is eligible for CHC based on the 

recommendation, assessment and supporting evidence

• Eligibility reviewed at least once a year – if needs change the 

package of care may change.

P
age 33



Location of care

• CHC packages are provided in different settings, including:

– In an individual’s own home – the NHS will pay for 

healthcare, such as services from a community nurse or 

specialist therapist, and personal care, e.g. help with 

bathing, dressing and laundry

– In a care or nursing home – the NHS will pay, along with 

healthcare and personal care, for care or nursing home 

fees, including board and accommodation.

P
age 34



Who receives CHC and where?

• Approximately 530 people in BHR currently eligible for CHC

– Barking and Dagenham – 149 people

• 70% of eligible patients receive CHC in a care or nursing home

• Factors considered when deciding location of care: 

– Clinical safety

– Support available from family or friends

– Suitability of home setting

– Comparable costs of home versus care or nursing home 

care.

P
age 35



Cost of CHC

• Cost to the local NHS of a CHC package is:

– For care at home – cost ranges from around £70 to 

£8,000 per week (around £3,640 to £416,000 per year) 

– For care in a local care or nursing home – cost ranges 

from around £868 to £6,870 per week (around £45,136 

to £357,240 per year).

P
age 36



What’s changing?

Introduction of a written CHC 

placements policy

P
age 37



Why are we introducing a CHC 

placements policy?

• In line with other CCGs across England, we intend to introduce a 

written CHC placements policy

• The proposed policy will:

– Support how decisions are made about the location of CHC 

packages

– Balance clinical need, wishes of patients, and the limited financial 

resources available to the local NHS 

– Ensure consistency, fairness and transparency in the decision-

making and appeals processes.

• Development of the policy is being led by our GP clinical leads and 

will align to the DHSC’s national framework. 

P
age 38



• Will apply to all new patients eligible for CHC, and in a few 

cases to existing patients whose care needs have changed 

considerably since their last review (e.g. if a person’s condition 

has deteriorated and they require significant extra care)

• Will not apply to anyone under 18 years or people assessed 

as needing ‘fast-track’ CHC (i.e. care which is provided to 

people who have a rapidly deteriorating condition and may be 

approaching the end of life).

Who will the proposed policy

apply to?

P
age 39



• Eligibility to receive CHC will not change - all new and existing 

patients will continue to receive the most clinically appropriate care 

for their assessed needs 

• Where a patient’s care needs are very high it’s likely the clinical 

decision will be that their care would be most appropriately provided 

in a care or nursing home, rather than in their own home

• For a small number of patients this might not be with the provider or in 

a location of their choice. It’s expected this would be the case for 

around 20-25 patients a year - four per cent of all CHC patients in 

BHR. 

How will the proposed policy

affect patients?

P
age 40



• Key content of the proposed policy includes:

– Considerations taken into account when deciding the most 

appropriate location for a CHC package

– Exceptional circumstances taken into account when 

deciding the most appropriate location for a CHC package

– How CHC packages are funded

– Review process for CHC packages

– Appeals process for when patients and/or their 

families/carers disagree with a decision.

What’s included in the proposed 

policy?

P
age 41



• The proposed policy explains that BHR CCGs will generally not 

fund a CHC package in a person’s home if the cost of doing so 

is more than 10 per cent higher than providing the same care 

in a care or nursing home

• Where exceptional circumstances may apply, the local NHS will 

consider whether it should fund a placement that will cost more 

than the 10 per cent limit

• During the public consultation we are asking for views on what 

a reasonable upper cost limit is.

Funding of CHC packages

P
age 42



• The proposed policy explains how patients or their family/ 

carers can appeal decisions made about the location only of 

their CHC package 

• Appeals about CHC eligibility are subject to a separate process 

set out by the DHSC

• Appeals will be heard by a panel consisting of lay members 

and clinicians

• During the public consultation, we are asking for views on the 

membership of the appeals panel and the amount of time 

individuals have to make an appeal.

Appeals pro
[...]
f Key Projects’ Findings 

 JHOSC update

Mark Tyson (LBBD)

BD Healthwatch 

Democratic Services Officer (LBBD)

24 Mar 2020  Older People’s Transformation Programme

 Primary Care networks 

BHRCCGs

Director of Public Health (LBBD)

9 March

23 June 2020 (first meeting of next municipal year)

Notes

To be rescheduled - Priorities of the Health and Well-being Board

P
age 94


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019
	4 Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Integrated Care Partnership and Provider Alliance Updates
	Appendix 1 ICP Update
	Appendix 2 Provider Alliance Update

	5 Consultation on Proposed Continuing Healthcare Placement's Policy
	Appendix 1

	6 Update on Barking Riverside
	Appendix 1

	7 New Primary Care Networks
	New Primary Care Networks in Barking & Dagenham

	8 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 September 2019
(7:00  - 9:10 pm) 

Present: Cllr Eileen Keller (Chair), Cllr Paul Robinson (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Donna Lumsden

Also Present: Cllr Maureen Worby, Cllr Cameron Geddes, and Cllr Bill Turner

Apologies: Cllr Mohammed Khan, Cllr Chris Rice and Cllr Emily Rodwell

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest. 

8. Minutes - 25 June 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 were confirmed as correct. 

9. Consultation on Proposed Continuing Healthcare Placement's Policy

Dr Amit Sharma, the Clinical Lead for Continuing Healthcare (CHC), and Sharon 
Morrow, the Director for Transformation and Delivery for Unplanned Care 
(DTDUC), delivered a presentation on the Barking and Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Groups’ (BHR CCGs) consultation on their 
proposed policy for CHC placement decisions. 

The Committee noted from the presentation that CHC was the name given to a 
package of ongoing care, arranged and funded solely by the NHS, for adults who 
have been assessed as having a ‘primary health need’, as set out in the 
Department of Health and Social Care’s national framework for CHC. CHC 
packages could be provided in different settings, including an individual’s own 
home or in a care or nursing home. The proposed Policy did not concern the 
eligibility criteria for CHC, rather it related to decisions by the BHR CCGs as to 
where the care would be provided. The proposed Policy was that BHR CCGs 
would generally not fund a CHC package in a person’s home if the cost of doing so 
was more than 10 percent higher than providing the same care in a care or nursing 
home (referred to in these minutes as “the general rule proposed in the Policy). 
The Committee further noted that, for a small number of patients (approximately 
20 – 25 per year) this might not be with the provider or in a location of their choice. 

Members noted from the presentation that the Policy included: 
 The considerations that would be taken into account when deciding the 

most appropriate location for a CHC package, including exceptional 
circumstances;

 The review process for CHC packages; and
 The appeals process for when patients and their families or carers 

disagreed with a decision on placement. 

The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration (CMSCHI) who was 



also the Chair of the Council’s Health and Well Being Board (HWBB), stated that 
given that the proposed Policy potentially had significant commissioning 
implications, she would have expected the HWBB to be consulted as well as this 
Committee. The Cabinet Member added that she was highly uncomfortable with 
the proposed Policy as it would enable the BHR CCGs to take away an individual’s 
right to decide where to receive their care. This was all the more concerning in 
respect of CHC residents at the end of their life, as they potentially would not be 
afforded the choice and dignity to die in the place of their choice. Furthermore, 
being split from their spouse and other members of their close networks could be 
devasting for some patients. 

The Cabinet Member felt that the potential implications of this Policy went against 
the principles of patient choice and dignity. Furthermore, she expressed concern at 
the composition of the Appeals Panel as she felt there was not enough information 
as to who the lay members of the Panel would be and whether they would 
understand fully the circumstances and needs of the Borough’s residents. 

The Chair of the Committee supported these comments and put forward a 
recommendation that the BHR CCGs also consult the Council’s HWBB and the 
Outer North East London’s Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(JHOSC) on the proposals. With regards to the composition of the Appeals Panel, 
it was recommended that a statutory Adult Social Care Officer of the Local 
Authority be a member of the Appeals Panel to bring in their expertise as well as 
act as a ‘check and balance’ on decisions being reviewed. 

The DTDUC stated that the proposed Policy did not cover those assessed as 
needing ‘fast-track’ CHC - care which was provided to people who had a rapidly 
deteriorating condition and may be approaching the end of life. She added that 
whilst BHR CCGs recognised that a situation where it was decided that a person 
would not receive care at the location of their choice was not ideal, they had a duty 
to make transparent how they would make placement decisions where costs of 
care were very high. 

Members stated that they recognised that the proposed Policy did not cover 
patients assessed as needing ‘fast-track’ CHC; however, they believed that it 
would apply to those on a ‘standard’ CHC package who eventually come to end of 
life, and therefore the BHR CCGs would have the ability to decide that a resident 
would die in a care home (potentially one not of their choice), against their wishes. 
Members also felt that given this, all local councillors, whose residents could 
potentially be affected by the proposed Policy, should have been informed of the 
consultation. 

Members felt that ultimately, the proposed Policy would lead to more people’s care 
being provided in a care home setting against their wishes, which went against the 
principles of personalised care and patient choice. Members agreed with the 
recommendations put forward by the Chair, namely that the consultation should be 
taken to the HWBB and JHOSC and that a statutory Adult Social Care Officer of 
the Local Authority be a member of the Appeals Panel. 

Dr Sharma welcomed the feedback and expressed his desire for the BHR CCGs to 
get the Policy right. He emphasised that other CCGs who had undertaken similar 
consultations, had decided to put a cap on the cost of care, whereas BHR CCGs 



decided not to do this. He assured members that the BHR CCGs would only come 
to a decision on placement, having considered the patient and their family’s 
wishes, the patient’s safety and clinical needs, and the resources available, and 
that where there were exceptional circumstances, they would depart from the 
general rule proposed in the Policy. A further safeguard was the appeal process. 

Members asked whether the general rule proposed in the proposed Policy would 
apply to a young person (over 18) as they were concerned that placing a young 
person in a care home against their wishes, would run the risk of institutionalising 
them, resulting in adverse implications on the rest of their life’s outcomes. Dr 
Sharma confirmed that this was not the intended outcome behind the proposed 
Policy; a case such as this would be considered an exceptional circumstance and 
the general rule proposed in the Policy would not apply. 

Dr John, Chair of the Barking and Dagenham CCG, stated that the underlying 
principle of the proposed Policy was that decision making around placement in 
cases where costs were very high should be open and transparent. He welcomed 
the comments from members and stated that he felt it was necessary that the BHR 
CCGs undertake some work to clarify some of the queries raised today, and 
update their presentation to reflect what the outcomes were for other boroughs 
whose CCGs had adopted a similar CHC placements policy; for example, whether 
there was a sudden significant increase in the number of people receiving care in 
a care home. This updated information could then be presented to the HWBB and 
JHOSC. 

Members were pleased to hear from Dr Sharma, as the End of Life Care Lead, 
that he had made good progress in promoting advance care planning, which would 
help enable better planning and care of people nearing the end of life. 

The Chair thanked Dr Sharma and the DTDUC for attending the meeting.  

10. Update on Barking Riverside

The Director of Public Health (DPH) and Dr John presented a report updating the 
Committee on the Barking Riverside development. Members noted that:

 If successful, the healthcare models being considered for piloting in the 
area could act as a model for improving health services across the borough;

 One of the ideas being considered was the placement of a ‘link worker’ with 
good knowledge of services in the front door, as opposed to a traditional 
receptionist so that the resident could be referred to the correct service right 
away;

 Also being discussed was a new role of ‘special advocates’ for particular 
fields that the CCGs and the Local Authority could fund together; and 

 In terms of the accountability of service leaders, locality boards were being 
formed which would act as a prototype for services in Redbridge and 
Havering. The Locality Board for Thames ward had a direct accountability 
line to the HWBB.

The CMSCHI stated that the Barking Riverside development had acted as a blank 
sheet for designing services that could avoid some of the existing barriers and 
challenges and recognise that people are residents first, and not just service users 



or ‘patients. However, she felt one of the main challenges around bringing the 
vision to life was the willingness of partners to put funding in jointly and building a 
trusted system in which they could safely pool funds. 

In response to a question, the DPH stated that a locality board would have 
delegated functions and be composed of clinicians, commissioners and residents, 
who would together, commission services for their locality. The challenge would be 
to find the right people, who were not just the ‘usual suspects’ to sit on the Board. 
The CCGs would become more distant as part of governance changes in North 
East London, which meant that Locality Boards could have a stronger role in 
place-based care, which was an innovative concept. Dr John stated that the main 
value of this model was that residents could play an important role in finding new 
solutions to health needs. 

Members welcomed the role of residents in the decision-making process being 
developed in Barking Riverside; however, questioned whether this would be in the 
best interests of all residents, as they would not be experts in commissioning 
health services. Dr John stated that members of the Locality Board would all be 
provided with detailed information on the needs of residents in Barking Riverside 
so they could make evidence-based decisions. Furthermore, their role would 
involve issues wider than health, and residents could bring in their experience in 
commissioning other services, such as support for victims of domestic violence. 

Members questioned the notion of using neutral branding in the development (as 
opposed to using NHS branding) referenced in the report, as people generally had 
a lot of trust in the NHS. Members also felt that whilst the ideas around involving 
residents in the governance arrangements were good, outcomes were paramount 
and that they would like to see what outcomes were being sought for the residents 
of Barking Riverside. An example of an outcome that should be sought for Barking 
Riverside was achieving the highest rates of immunisations in the Borough, 
particularly as the potential for health inequalities in the area were high. 

Members felt that more work was needed to recognise that Barking Riverside was 
in the Thames ward and there would be many interlinks to the wider community as 
time went by. Members also referred to the lack of reference in the report to the 
new Youth Zone and how that would form part of the picture. 

The CMSCHI accepted the point about using NHS branding but added that the 
idea was to inform people that NHS services were only part of the picture and that 
there would be a range of services, which could be accessed differently and in 
different settings by different providers. She also emphasised that project leaders 
were acutely aware that Barking Riverside was part of the Thames community and 
not a separate entity. 

The Chair thanked the DPH and Dr John for the update.

11. Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Integrated Care Partnership 
and Provider Alliance Updates

Alison Blair, Director of Transition for Barking and Dagenham, Havering (BHR) 
System delivered a presentation on the work of the Integrated Care Partnership 
and the vision to move towards a single CCG for seven East London boroughs 



(including BHR) by April 2021. She stated that she was fairly new in post and 
would welcome Members’ thoughts on the developments taking place so she 
could feed this back to system leaders. 

Members expressed concern that the move towards a single CCG would 
potentially mean local needs would not be met; for example, the Borough’s 
readmittance rate into hospital was higher than that of neighbouring boroughs 
because its homes were smaller and there was often not enough room to make 
the adaptations necessary to enable the resident to live at home safely. 
Furthermore, the Council’s HWBB had decision making powers in respect of 
health matters whereas these powers were held by Cabinet in some local 
authorities. Members emphasised that there must be checks in place to ensure the 
‘bigger system’ would take such local variations into account to ensure 
commissioning would strongly reflect local needs, as well as predictions about 
population growth and changes in demography. 

Dr John echoed members’ sentiments and emphasised the importance of getting 
governance arrangements at the ‘bottom’ level right. The locality boards would 
therefore be very important and the principles of working together cohesively were 
paramount to success. 

The Chair thanked the Director for her attendance. 

12. New Primary Care Networks

The DPH delivered a presentation on the new Primary Care Networks (PCNs), the 
most significant reform to general practice in England in a generation. 

The DPH’s presentation covered the following:
 Nature of the change;
 The Model of Care;
 Relationship to Integrated Care Systems;
 What are PCNs and what will they do?;
 Map of PCNs in the Borough;
 Who are PCNs accountable to?;
 What leads to successful collaboration in general practice?;
 What difference will PCNs make for patients?;
 Challenges of PCN establishment; and
 Priorities for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Standing Order 7.1 (Part 2, Chapter 3, of the Council Constitution) was suspended 
at this juncture to enable the meeting to continue beyond the 9pm threshold.

Dr John felt that the PCNs would achieve more equality in service because if one 
practice within a network did not deliver a particular outcome, this would affect 
other practices, and therefore there would be more accountability. PCNs would 
also provide a better infrastructure to deal with a potential a crisis such as an 
outbreak. They would potentially also provide better access to appointments as 
they would include professionals other than GPs who could provide care. There 
was the potential for PCNs to act as the basis of the Locality Boards discussed in 
the previous item, but this would require further consideration. 



Members asked how patient care would be affected if a professional, working in a 
given PCN, wished to move to another area. Dr John stated that NHS England had 
a policy which stipulated the process to be followed in this situation. 

The Chair thanked the DPH for his presentation.

13. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update

The Committee noted the update. 

14. Work Programme

The Committee noted the latest version of its Work Programme. 


